

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

FINANCIAL PROVISIONS OF ROCKLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT495PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953CHAP. 5automobiles, and permission is further granted to grade and fill said landsuitably for such purpose.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 5

AN ACT Relating to Financial Provisions of Rockland School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the present buildings which house the schools of the city of Rockland are overcrowded, inadequate and unsafe; and

Whereas, the overcrowded, inadequate and unsafe conditions of said school buildings are detrimental to the public health and safety; and

Whereas, new building construction is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, the borrowing capacity of said city will not allow it to borrow sufficient funds for said construction; and

Whereas, the financial provisions of the act creating the Rockland School District will not allow it to borrow on reasonable terms sufficient funds for said construction; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 96, § 4, amended. The 5th sentence of section 4 of chapter 96 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Said bonds shall be issued to mature serially none of which shall run for a longer period than 20 years at such time or times, not exceeding 30 years from their date or dates, as may be determined by the district.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 27, 1953